# TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ENTRY

Most of these conditions are designed for your safety and the safety of others. In order to participate in Pedal to FOOTPRINT+ ('The Event') you must agree to the following conditions. Please read these carefully as they contain important information.

# 1. REGISTRATION FORM

All riders must complete and submit this Registration Form themselves and not on behalf of others, whether riding as an individual or in a team.

### 2. FITNESS AND ABILITY

Our ride is non-competitive and will consist of riders of mixed ability riding in a group. It is important that you are well prepared, train hard and are ready to face the challenge ahead. You will complete a minimum of 89km. Riders must have experience of riding in groups over long distances.

## 3. ENTRY FEES & FUNDRAISING

The cost of participating is £120

All entry fees are paid to FOOTPRINT Brighton Limited who undertake to pay all profits direct to Starr Trust.

# 4. SAFETY

Cycling is a potentially dangerous activity and, although the organisers, managers and promoters of 'The Event' will do all in their power to make the ride safe, all riders take part at their own risk. All riders must ensure that their bicycles are in a roadworthy condition before the start of the event, and obey the UK Highway Code.

NB: Footprint Brighton Limited accept no responsibility for any injury sustained or property damaged in the course of taking part in 'The Event' in the absence of negligence or breach of statutory duty on their parts.

## 5. WHAT IS AND ISN'T INCLUDED FOR THE 1 DAY EVENT

Included:

- Bike drop off Sunday 5<sup>th</sup> June, Pearson Performance, SW14 8AG
- Transport of your bags during the London to Brighton ride
- Lunch in Rusper (drinks extra)
- Champagne reception in the British Airways i360 capsule
- Mechanical backup (labour only)
- Ride marshals

Not included:

- Holiday, Travel, Medical and Bike Insurance
- Mechanical spares
- Alcohol and soft drinks at lunch
- Tickets to FOOTPRINT+
- Bike return to Pearson Performance for collection Friday 9<sup>th</sup> June (additional charge) or delivery elsewhere by arrangement.
- Return travel from Brighton to London

## 6. LIABILITY / INSURANCE

The organisers, managers and sponsors of 'The Event' cannot be held liable for injury, loss and damage caused or sustained as a result of taking part, howsoever arising, nor can they accept

any liability for any changes made to either ride for safety reasons, or as otherwise planned through circumstances beyond their control.

While we go to great lengths to ensure that 'The Event' is organised to enable participants to be as safe as possible at all times, we must make it clear that all participants in 'The Event' take part entirely at their own risk. You are therefore strongly advised to comply with our safety guidelines and to obtain personal accident insurance as well as adequate material loss / damage insurance cover in respect of your bicycle and personal property and any loss or injury you may cause to a third party.

# 7. INSURANCE

Holiday, travel, medical or bike insurance is NOT included in your entry fee. Cover for bicycles whilst in use or transit or during the event is also NOT included (check your household policy first to see if your bicycle is covered).

#### 8. HEALTH AND FITNESS

Experience in riding distance in groups is needed.

The Event will consist of riders of mixed ability. It is important that everyone is well prepared to avoid hindering or delaying the progress of The Event - we stress, for your own benefit, that preevent training is essential.

Cycling can be very strenuous and riders must be in good health. Riders who have any doubt about their health, or have a medical condition that could be affected by exercise, particularly a heart condition, are strongly advised to obtain their doctor's approval before participating. Your health is your responsibility.

#### 9. CANCELLATION

We will refund the entry fee (less a £50 non-refundable deposit) if advised of your withdrawal from 'The Event' by 5pm on Friday 22<sup>nd</sup> May 2022. We cannot issue refunds, for any reason, after that. If you do have to subsequently cancel your entry, you should claim from your insurers. Please note places are not transferable.

#### **10. FOOTPRINT+ REGISTRATION**

If you plan to attend the FOOTPRINT+ property conference you must be pre-registered with the organisers. FOOTPRINT+ takes place between 7-9 June 2022. Participation in Pedal to FOOTPRINT does not gain any rider entry to FOOTPRINT+ 2022. Registration is at full cost.

#### **11. TIMES AND ITINERARIES**

All timings and itineraries are subject to change without notice due to circumstances beyond our control. When purchasing your place in the ride, you are acknowledging that you have read and accepted these Terms & Conditions.